ZER
DC P
Conn
 INSTR
RUN Z
Photov
ection S
UCTION

 Contact resistance less than 0.30mΩ, less heating and low power consume.
2.3 Product Family
Type Designation Z4S-abcde
a, b, c, d,e  are variables
a:  Type C: Cable mounting
P: Panel mounting
b:  Releasing Method T: Tool is required
H: By hand
c:  Rated Current
3: 35A (2.5mm2,  14AWG)
4: 40A (4.0mm2,  12AWG )
5: 45A (6.0mm2,  10AWG)
d:  Cable Certificate
A:  TUV 1000V
B:  TUV 1500V
C:  TUV&UL 1000V
D:  TUV&UL 1500V
e:  Housing Material 1:  PA
2:  PPE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL                                    Rev. A
  Dongguan Zerun Electronics Technology Co.,Ltd.
( NO.1 Xianxi Industrial Park, Zhen‘an Road, Shangjiao, Chang’an Dongguan, Guangdon, P.R. China )
  3 / 9
2.4 Related Documents
 Customer Drawing Z4S_T001
 Data Sheet  Z4S_W005
3. User Instruction
3.1  Cleaning
Any type of exposure to contaminants (dust, humidity etc.) can negatively affect the system with regards
to its functions, over the duration of use. This applies especially to the functionality of the connector
seals and crimped contact connections. Therefore, during assembly, it is necessary to ensure a careful
and clean processing environment.
Connector for cable mounting
Connector for panel mounting
Connector for un-mating by hand
Picture 1
Picture 2
Picture 3
INSTRUCTION MANUAL                                    Rev. A
  Dongguan Zerun Electronics Technology Co.,Ltd.
( NO.1 Xianxi Industrial Park, Zhen‘an Road, Shangjiao, Chang’an Dongguan, Guangdon, P.R. China )
  4 / 9
During storage, transportation and installation, it is necessary to protect the non-inserted contacts
against contamination from dust or moisture. Connectors should be protected with the appropriate
recommended dust caps*  prior to being fully connected.
* Dust caps supplied by Zerun are available. Refer to section 3.6.
Articles which can erode the plastics must not be used to clean the products. We recommend the use of
soft cloths moistened with isopropyl alcohol for cleaning.
Un-mated contacts must be protected against moisture, dust and any environmental
pollution. Only clean and dry mated contacts fulfill their respective pollution class.
3.2  Cable Preparation and Stripping Process
The possible connectable wire gauge sizes are 2.5 mm², 4.0 mm², 6.0 mm² (or AWG14, AWG12,
AWG10).
Use a strip tool* to strip cable 7.0±0.5mm* and be careful not to nick conductors. See Picture 4.
* Zerun specified strip tool can be used in this step.
* The strip length can refer to the mark on Zerun wrench. See Picture 5.
Adjust the striper stopper (Picture 6) and put the cable in corresponding notch to strip the length of 7mm.
7.0±0.5 Picture 4
Picture 5
Picture 6
INSTRUCTION MANUAL                                    Rev. A
  Dongguan Zerun Electronics Technology Co.,Ltd.
( NO.1 Xianxi Industrial Park, Zhen‘an Road, Shangjiao, Chang’an Dongguan, Guangdon, P.R. China )
  5 / 9
 For the cable mounting type, If there is a visible deformation or damage appears at
the sealing area of the cable, which matches with the connector component in
following process, the cable end needs to be trimmed to remove the area.
3.3 Crimping of the contacts